

No. 18-15982

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

In re Facebook, Inc. Biometric Information Privacy Litigation

CARLO LICATA, NIMESH PATEL & ADAM PEZEN,
Individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

FACEBOOK, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant.

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
No. 3:15-cv-03747-JD

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION
CENTER (EPIC) IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

MARC ROTENBERG
ALAN BUTLER
JOHN DAVISSON
Electronic Privacy Information Center
1718 Connecticut Ave. NW
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 483-1140
rotenberg@epic.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

December 17, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Article III does not require plaintiffs to prove consequential harm to establish standing.....	7
II. Unlawful collection of an individual’s biometric information in violation of the Illinois BIPA is an invasion of a legal right sufficient to establish a concrete injury under Article III.	13
A. The Illinois General Assembly created a clear prohibition against unlawful collection of customers’ biometric data to protect customers’ concrete interest in controlling who has access to their biometric identifiers.	14
B. A company’s collection of biometric data puts unique personal data at heightened risk of theft, unauthorized use, and unauthorized disclosure.....	18
C. Unlawful collection of biometric data is a concrete privacy injury akin to injuries recognized at common law and in federal and state statutes.....	23
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU v. Clapper</i> , 785 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>Am. Sur. Co. v. Jones</i> , 384 Ill. 222 (1943)	18
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	5
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986).....	9
<i>Eichenberger v. ESPN, Inc.</i> , 876 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2017).....	8, 13, 17
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	16
<i>Glos v. People</i> , 259 Ill. 332 (1913)	18
<i>Heglund v. Aitken County</i> , 871 F.3d 572 (8th Cir. 2017).....	6
<i>In re Kirkland</i> , 915 F.2d 1236 (9th Cir. 1990).....	17
<i>In re Pharmatrak, Inc.</i> , 329 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2003)	25
<i>Lawlor v. N. Am. Corp. of Ill.</i> , 983 N.E.2d 414 (Ill. 2012)	26
<i>Lujan v. Def’s of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	4, 7
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) (Kennedy, J., concurring in part and concurring in judgment).....	11, 27
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> , 470 U.S. 869 (1985).....	27
<i>Morris v. Harvey Cycle & Camper, Inc.</i> , 911 N.E.2d 1049 (Ill. App. Ct. 2009)	17

<i>Perry v. CNN</i> , 854 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Robins v. Spokeo, Inc.</i> , 867 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2017)).	6, 13
<i>Rosenbach v. Six Flags Entm't Corp.</i> , 2017 IL App (2d) 170317, <i>pet. granted</i> , 98 N.E.3d 36 (Ill. 2018)	17
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assoc.'s, P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	10
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	4, 5, 8, 9, 11, 12
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) (Thomas, J., concurring).....	5, 8, 9
<i>Sterk v. Redbox Automated Retail, LLC</i> , 770 F.3d 618 (7th Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Tenn. Elec. Power Co. v. Tenn. Val. Auth.</i> , 306 U.S. 118 (1939)	8
<i>Tucker v. Waddell</i> , 83 F.3d 688 (4th Cir. 1996).....	25
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	5, 8, 9
<i>Whole Woman's Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)	27
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla., Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955)	27
Statutes	
11 Del. C. Ann. § 2401(1)	26
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 5702 (2017)	26
18 U.S.C. § 2511	25
18 U.S.C. § 2701	25
18 U.S.C. § 2707	25
18 U.S.C. § 2710	16
815 Ill. Comp. Stat. 505 / 2RR (2012).....	17

Biometric Information Privacy Act (“BIPA”), 740 ILCS 14.....	5, 15, 16
S.C. R. Crim. P. §17-30-15.....	26
Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-243, 105 Stat. 2394 (codified at 47 U.S.C. § 227)	10
Video Privacy Protection Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-618, 102 Stat. 3195 (codified at 18 U.S.C. § 2710)	10
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. III.....	4
Other Authorities	
22 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Damages</i> (2018).....	7
<i>About Aadhaar</i> (2018)	20
Adam Tanner, <i>Never Give Stores Your ZIP Code. Here's Why</i> , Forbes (June 19, 2013)	12
Anita L. Allen & Marc Rotenberg, <i>Privacy Law and Society</i> (2016)	10
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)	7, 10
Carole Cadwalladr & Emma Graham-Harrison, <i>Revealed: 50 million Facebook profiles harvested for Cambridge Analytica in major data breach</i> , The Guardian (Mar. 17, 2018)	22
Cathy O’Neill, <i>Weapons of Math Destruction: How Big Data Increases Inequality and Threatens Democracy</i> (2016)	12
Comments of EPIC, <i>In re: FACT Act Biometric Study</i> , Treas. No. R411005 (Apr. 1, 2004).....	2
Danielle Keats Citron, <i>Reservoirs of Danger: The Evolution of Public and Private Law at the Dawn of the Information Age</i> , 80 So. Cal. L. Rev. 241 (2007).....	23, 24
Email from Michael LeBeau (Feb. 4, 2015).....	22
EPIC, <i>Biometric Identifiers</i> (2018).....	2
Illinois House Transcript, 2008 Reg. Sess. No. 276 (statement of Illinois state Rep. Kathy Ryg)	14, 15
Isaac Ehrlich & Richard A. Posner, <i>An Economic Analysis of Legal Rulemaking</i> , 3 J. Legal Stud. 257 (1974).....	25
<i>Israel: Police Looking at Chareidim In Theft Of Population Database</i> , Yeshiva World (Oct. 24, 2011).....	21
John Salmond, <i>Jurisprudence</i> (Glanville L. Williams ed., 10th ed. 1947)	10

Nat'l Res. Council, Nat'l Academies, <i>Biometric Recognition</i> (Joseph N. Pato & Lynette I. Millett, eds. 2010).	18
<i>OPM: Data Breach: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Oversight & Gov't Reform</i> , 114th Cong. (2015)	19
Rachna Khaira, <i>Rs 500, 10 Minutes, and You Have Access to Billion Aadhaar Details</i> , The Tribune (Jan. 4, 2018)	21
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 163 (1965)	25
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652B cmt. b (1977)	26
Shaunacy Ferro, <i>What Your Zip Code Says About You</i> , Fast Company Co. Design (Oct. 24, 2014)	12
Statement of Sam Schumach, Press Secretary, U.S. Off. of Personnel Mgmt., on Background Investigations Incident (Sept. 23, 2015)	19
Tomer Zarchin, <i>Authorities Find Source That Leaked Every Israeli's Personal Information Online</i> , Haaretz (Oct. 24, 2011)	21
Tony Romm, <i>Facebook says a new bug allowed apps to access private photos of up to 6.8 million users</i> , Wash. Post (Dec. 14, 2018)	22
U.S. Dep't of Health, Education and Welfare, <i>Records, Computers and the Rights of Citizens: Report of the Secretary's Advisory Committee on Automated Personal Data Systems XX-XXIII</i> (1973)	24
U.S. Off. of Personnel Mgmt., <i>Cybersecurity Incidents</i> (2018)	18
Unique Identification Authority of India, <i>Aadhaar</i> (June 30, 2018)	20
Unique Identification Authority of India, <i>Use of Aadhaar</i> (2018)	20
Vidhi Doshi, <i>A Security Breach in India Has Left a Billion People at Risk of Identity Theft</i> , Wash. Post (Jan.4, 2018)	20
Webster's Pocket Thesaurus of the English Language (2001)	7
